

No. 13-1333

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆
ANDRE LEE COLEMAN,
AKA ANDRE LEE COLEMAN-BEY, PETITIONER
V.
TODD TOLLEFSON, ET AL.

ANDRE LEE COLEMAN, PETITIONER
V.
BERTINA BOWERMAN, ET AL.

ANDRE LEE COLEMAN, PETITIONER
V.
STEVEN DYKEHOUSE, ET AL.

ANDRE LEE COLEMAN, PETITIONER
V.
AARON J. VROMAN, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Kevin R. Himebaugh
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. The history of <i>in forma pauperis</i> status.....	4
B. Coleman incurs three dismissals.....	8
C. Coleman brings four more actions after his third action was dismissed but while it is pending on appeal.....	9
D. The district-court decisions.....	10
E. The Sixth Circuit’s decision.....	11
Summary of Argument.....	12
Argument.....	17
I. Actions dismissed by a district court count immediately as strikes under § 1915(g).	17
A. Under § 1915(g)’s plain text, an action is dismissed when a district court acts, regardless of whether an appeal follows.	18
1. In ordinary usage, an action is considered “dismissed” when the district court dismisses it, not when any appeal has been resolved.....	18
2. Section 1915(g) counts a dismissal whether it is the dismissal of “an action” or of an “appeal.”	21

3.	“Prior occasions” refers to the occasions expressly identified in the statute: dismissal by a district court or dismissal by an appellate court.	27
B.	Treating district-court dismissals as strikes is consistent with the ordinary rules about district-court judgments.....	32
C.	Courts that have imposed a finality requirement have acknowledged that they are not following § 1915(g)’s text.	36
II.	Applying § 1915(g)’s plain text furthers Congress’s purpose of ending abusive filings....	37
III.	Counting a district-court dismissal is an easily administrable rule.	46
	Conclusion.....	51
Appendix		
	Statutory Provision 28 U.S.C. § 1915	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Abdul-Akbar v. McKelvie</i> , 239 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8, 43, 44
<i>Adepegba v. Hammons</i> , 103 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)	24
<i>Ball v. Famiglio</i> , 726 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2013).....	37, 39, 47
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	24
<i>Baxter v. Rose</i> , 305 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	19
<i>Binns v. Lawrence</i> , 53 U.S. 9 (1851)	47
<i>Brinkley v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 95 F. 345 (C.C.W.D. Tenn. 1899)	4
<i>Butler v. Eaton</i> , 141 U.S. 240 (1891)	48, 49
<i>Carson v. Johnson</i> , 112 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014)	20

<i>Chavis v. Chappius</i> , 618 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	25, 26, 33
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	20
<i>Denton v. Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25 (1992)	4
<i>Dodrill v. Ludt</i> , 764 F.2d 442 (6th Cir. 1985)	49
<i>Erebia v. Chrysler Plastics Prods. Corp.</i> , 891 F.2d 1212 (6th Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Gabel v. Lynaugh</i> , 835 F.2d 124 (5th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012)	46
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008)	26
<i>Hains v. Washington</i> , 131 F.3d 1248 (7th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	18
<i>Henderson v. Norris</i> , 129 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Henslee v. Keller</i> , 681 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2012)	36, 39
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	46

<i>Higgins v. Carpenter</i> , 258 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2001)	43
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013)	24
<i>In re Amendment to Rule 39</i> , 500 U.S. 13 (1991)	5
<i>In re McDonald</i> , 489 U.S. 180 (1989)	43
<i>In re Sindram</i> , 498 U.S. 177 (1991)	43
<i>Jackson v. Stinnett</i> , 102 F.3d 132 (5th Cir. 1996)	46
<i>Jennings v. Natrona County Det. Ctr. Med. Facility</i> , 175 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	passim
<i>Levi Strauss & Co. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Trading Co.</i> , 719 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	48, 49
<i>Lewis v. Sullivan</i> , 279 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 2002)	4, 41, 42, 44
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	26
<i>Lumbert v. Illinois Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 827 F.2d 257 (7th Cir. 1987)	40
<i>Mallard v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 490 U.S. 296 (1989)	31
<i>Martin v. D.C. Court of Appeals</i> , 506 U.S. 1 (1992)	43

<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	20
<i>Millbrook v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1441 (2013)	20
<i>Nasim v. Warden, Md. House of Corr.</i> , 64 F.3d 951 (4th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Nat'l Post Office Mail Handlers v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 907 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	4
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	18
<i>Pillay v. INS</i> , 45 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Riley v. Plump</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1930 (2008)	30
<i>Rivera v. Allin</i> , 144 F.3d 719 (11th Cir. 1998)	44
<i>Robinson v. Powell</i> , 297 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Rodriguez v. Cook</i> , 169 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 1999)	29, 40, 50
<i>Roller v. Gunn</i> , 107 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 1997)	40
<i>Ross ex rel. Ross v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 211</i> , 486 F.3d 279 (7th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	27

<i>Salton, Inc. v. Philips Domestic Appliances & Pers. Care B.V.</i> , 391 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2004)	49
<i>Shieh v. Kakita</i> , 517 U.S. 343 (1996)	43
<i>Silva v. Di Vittorio</i> , 658 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>State of California Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Thompson</i> , 321 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003)	49
<i>Thompson v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 492 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001)	48
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	27
<i>White v. Colorado</i> , 157 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1998)	44

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1915.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(1)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(2)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(3)	34, 38
28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(1)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(3)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(4)	22

28 U.S.C. § 1915(d)	5, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e).....	31
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(i).....	31
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	26
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	26
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	14
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A)	3, 14, 24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	26
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)	26
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)(1).....	24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	42
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	41
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104–132, 110 Stat. 1214 (Apr. 24, 1996).....	26
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 600.5507(1)	41
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. 104–134, 110 Stat 1321 (Apr. 26, 1996)	passim

Other Authorities

11 C. WRIGHT & A. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE PROCEDURE § 2785 (3d ed.)	34
11 C. WRIGHT & A. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 2905 (3d ed.)	33
141 Cong. Rec. S14629 (Sept. 29, 1995).....	5, 6

141 Cong. Rec. S7526 (May 25, 1995)	5, 39
18 J. MOORE ET AL., MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 131.30[2][c] (3d ed.)	34
18A C. WRIGHT & A. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 4427	48
18A C. WRIGHT & A. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 4433 (2d ed. 2002)	33, 48
36 C.J.S. <i>Federal Courts</i> § 739	49
5 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Appellate Review</i> § 803	49
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 794 (9th ed. 2009).....	4
Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947)	47
Mich. Dep't of Corr. 2013 Statistical Report	42
Mich. Dep't of Corr. Policy Directive 05.02.110.....	41

Rules

FED. R. APP. P. 12(a)	22
FED. R. APP. P. 12.1(b).....	21
FED. R. APP. P. 24	45, 46
FED. R. APP. P. 24(a)	45, 46
FED. R. APP. P. 24(a)(1)	23
FED. R. APP. P. 24(a)(3)	23, 45
FED. R. APP. P. 24(a)(3)(B)	45
FED. R. APP. P. 24(a)(5)	45
FED. R. APP. P. 27(c)	21
FED. R. APP. P. 3(a)(2)	21
FED. R. APP. P. 3(c)(4).....	21

FED. R. APP. P. 30(e).....	22
FED. R. APP. P. 31(c).....	21
FED. R. APP. P. 37(a)	34
FED. R. APP. P. 39(a)	30
FED. R. APP. P. 39(a)(1)	21
FED. R. APP. P. 42(a)	21
FED. R. APP. P. 42(b)	21
FED. R. APP. P. 5.....	22
FED. R. APP. P. 8(a)	32
FED. R. CIV. P. 1	22
FED. R. CIV. P. 19(b)	21
FED. R. CIV. P. 19(b)(4).....	21
FED. R. CIV. P. 23.1(c)	21
FED. R. CIV. P. 41(a)(2).....	21
FED. R. CIV. P. 62(d)	32, 33
